

No. 13-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVO NORDISK A/S,

Petitioner,

v.

SUZANNE LUKAS-WERNER ET VIR.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

PATRICK LYSAUGHT

Counsel of Record

THOMAS N. STERCHI

ANGELA M. HIGGINS

BAKER STERCHI COWDEN

& RICE, LLC

2400 Pershing Rd., Suite 500

Kansas City, MO 64108

(816) 471-2121

(816) 472-0288 Fax

lysaught@bscr-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Novo
Nordisk A/S*

September 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ “FACTUAL BACKGROUND”.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD CONSIDER THE MERITS OF THE PETITION.....	4
A. THIS COURT GRANTS PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI PRESENTING PERSONAL JURISDICTION QUESTIONS IN A SIMILAR PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	4
B. FURTHER APPEAL IN OREGON WOULD BE FUTILE.....	6
C. NN A/S PRESERVED THE CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS QUESTION BELOW, AND IS PERMITTED TO EXPLORE ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THAT CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM IN THIS COURT.....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S RULINGS ON PERSONAL JURISDICTION.	9
A. THE OREGON COURTS HAVE ESTABLISHED A RADICAL AND EXPANSIVE “TEST” FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. IN LIGHT OF THE U.S. INDIRECT SUBSIDIARY'S UNDISPUTED SOLVENCY AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PRODUCT, THERE IS NO REASONABLE BASIS FOR THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER THE FOREIGN MANUFACTURER.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	5
<i>China Terminal & Elec. Corp. v. Willemsen</i> , 132 S. Ct. 75 (2011)	4, 6
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	4, 11
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	4, 7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodbury Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916).....	6
<i>North Pacific Steamship Co. v. Guarisco</i> , 647 P.2d 920 (Or. 1982)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>Sproul v. Rob & Charlies, Inc.</i> , 304 P.3d 18 (N.M. App. 2012).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Circus Circus Reno, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 854 P.2d 461, 464 (Or. 1993)	8
<i>Willemssen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 282 P.3d 867 (Or. 2012)	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	4, 5
